TREATY DOC. 102-15

TREATY WITH PANAMA ON MUTUAL ASSISTANCE IN CRIMINAL MATTERS

MESSAGE

FROM

THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES

TRANSMITTING

THE TREATY BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE REPUBLIC OF PANAMA ON MUTUAL ASSISTANCE IN CRIMINAL MATTERS, WITH ANNEXES AND APPENDICES, SIGNED AT PANAMA ON APRIL 11, 1991



OCTOBER 24, 1991.—Treaty was read the first time, and together with the accompanying papers, referred to the Committee on Foreign Relations and ordered to be printed for the use of the Senate.

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

59-118

WASHINGTON: 1991

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

THE WHITE HOUSE, October 24, 1991.

To the Senate of the United States:

With a view to receiving the advice and consent of the Senate to ratification, I transmit herewith the Treaty between the United States of America and the Republic of Panama on Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters, with Annex and Appendices, signed at Panama on April 11, 1991. I transmit also, for the information of the Senate, the Report of the Department of State with respect to the Treaty.

The Treaty is one of a series of modern mutual legal assistance treaties being negotiated by the United States in order to counter criminal activities more effectively. The Treaty should be an effective tool to assist in the prosecution of a wide variety of modern criminals, including members of drug cartels, "white collar criminals."

nals," and terrorists. The Treaty is self-executing.

The Treaty provides for a broad range of cooperation in criminal matters. Mutual assistance available under the Treaty includes: (1) the taking of testimony or statements of witnesses; (2) the provision of documents, records, and evidence; (3) the execution of requests for searches and seizures; (4) the serving of documents; and (5) the provision of assistance in locating, tracing, immobilizing, seizing and forfeiting proceeds of crime, and restitution to the victims of crime.

I recommend that the Senate give early and favorable consideration to the Treaty and give its advice and consent to ratification.

GEORGE BUSH.

LETTER OF SUBMITTAL

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, Washington, October 16, 1991.

The President, The White House.

1 1

THE PRESIDENT: I have the honor to submit to you the Treaty between the United States of America and the Republic of Panama on Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters (the "Treaty"), with Annex and Appendices, signed at Panama on April 11, 1991. I recommend that the Treaty be transmitted to the Senate for its advice

and consent to ratification.

The conclusion of this Mutual Assistance Treaty with Panama fulfills a high priority objective of U.S. foreign policy toward Panama. It also satisfies Congressional objectives in combatting drug trafficking and money laundering problems in Panama as outlined in the Conference Report to the Dire Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of May 25, 1990. In its Report (Report No. 101-493, 101st Cong., 2nd Sess.), the Conference Committee urged the Administration to link the provision of economic assistance to Panama with the conclusion of an agreement to exchange records on international currency transactions in connection with narcotics investigations, as well as with making steady progress toward signing a mutual legal assistance treaty.

The negotiation of this Treaty involved the highest levels of the Government of Panama. Panama's Legislative Assembly approved the Treaty on July 15, 1991, at a special session convened by President Guillermo Endara exclusively for that purpose. President Endara signed the law ratifying the Treaty on July 22 and it was published in Panama's "Official Gazette" on July 25.

The Treaty covers mutual legal assistance in criminal matters. In recent years, similar bilateral treaties have entered into force with The Bahamas, Canada, Italy, Mexico, the Netherlands, Switzerland, Turkey and the United Kingdom concerning the Cayman Islands; and others have been concluded and ratified by the United States (but have not yet entered into force) with Belgium, Colombia, Morocco, and Thailand; or concluded and signed with Argentina, Jamaica, Nigeria, Spain and Uruguay. The Treaty contains many provisions similar to those in the other treaties.

The Treaty is designed to be self-executing and will not require implementing legislation. It will enhance our ability to investigate

and prosecute drug-related money laundering offenses.

Article 1 provides for assistance in the investigation, prosecution and suppression of offenses (as defined in Article 2) and in all related proceedings, whether criminal, civil or administrative (as defined in Article 2). Assistance under the Treaty will include: provision of documents, records and evidence; executing requests for searches and seizures; immobilizing forfeitable assets; obtaining witness testimony; and other forms of assistance. The article explicitly states that the Treaty is not intended or designed to provide assistance to private parties or other third parties.

The article further provides that all requests are to be executed in accordance with and subject to the limitations imposed by the laws of the Requested State. This limitation must be read in conjunction with the Annex to the provisions of the Treaty which states that the Treaty provides the necessary legal authority for its implementation, but that it is not intended to affect the constitu-

tional provisions of either State.

Article 2(1) defines certain key terms under the Treaty. Paragraph 1(a) incorporates into the definition of an "offense", for purposes of the Treaty, a double criminality definition analogous to that contained in modern extradition treaties. The Parties are generally satisfied that most major criminal prosecutions in the United States, except pure tax cases, would qualify for assistance under this definition. Some of those areas in which the double criminality definition might not guarantee the full measure of assistance desired by both Parties are identified in paragraph 1(b), which lists five kinds of crimes for which assistance may be obtained without establishing double criminality: crimes relating to illegal narcotics trafficking; theft; crimes of violence, and illegal currency or other financial transactions as an integral element contributing to the commission of any offense under the Treaty. As confirmed in the Annex to the Treaty, this last provision is intended to cover crimes involving money laundering or other violations of the currency or financial transaction reporting laws which contribute to drug trafficking or any other offense as defined under either Article 2(1)(a) or 2(1)(b).

Article 2(2) excludes tax matters from the definition of an offense under the Treaty unless it is shown that the monies involved derived from any activity that falls under the definition of an offense under paragraph 1. As reflected in the Annex, the Parties understand this to mean that a criminal tax prosecution involving unreported income acquired through illegal drug trafficking could qual-

ify as an offense for which assistance could be provided.

Article 2(3) defines "proceedings" to include not only criminal proceedings but also proceedings which may be civil or administrative in nature, such as administrative proceedings to forfeit the

proceeds of drug trafficking.

Article 3 sets forth the circumstances under which assistance under the Treaty may be denied. The Requested State may deny requests not in conformity with the Treaty; requests whose execution would prejudice the security or other essential public interests of the Requested State; and requests relating to military or political offenses. The Requested State may also deny a request if the underlying prosecution would be barred by double jeopardy; if there are substantial grounds to believe that the evidence sought would be used to prosecute a person on account of his race, religion, nationality or political opinions; or if there are no reasonable ground to believe that the offense has been committed, or that the

evidence sought is located in the Requested State. Before denying assistance, the Central Authority of the Requested State is required to consult with the Central Authority of the Requesting State to consider whether assistance may be given, subject to such conditions it deems necessary. If the Requesting State accepts such conditions, it shall comply with those conditions. The Requested State may also postpone execution of a request or grant it subject to conditions, if execution would interfere with an ongoing investigation or proceeding in that State. The Requested State is obligated to communicate as soon as possible to the Requesting State its reasons for denying or postponing assistance.

Article 4 defines the Central Authorities for purposes of the Treaty. For the United States, the Central Authority is the Attorney General or a person designated by him. For Panama, the Central Authority is the Minister of Government and Justice or a person designated by him. It provides that requests shall be made

directly between the Central Authorities.

Article 5 specifies the information to be contained in the request, including, but not limited to, the subject matter, criminal offenses and nature of the proceeding for which the request is made, a summary of the facts, a description of the evidence, information or other assistance sought, and the purpose for which it is sought. It provides that when use of compulsory process is required in the Requested State, requests shall be in writing, except that in urgent circumstances requests may be made orally, but they must be confirmed in writing "forthwith."

Article 6 obligates the Central Authorities of each Party to comply promptly with a request or, when appropriate, to transmit a request to the authority having jurisdiction to execute it. That authority is required to use all legal means to execute the request. The article also states that the judicial authorities of the Requested State shall have jurisdiction to issue subpoenas, search warrants or

other orders necessary to execute a request.

Article 7 apportions costs between the two States in executing ordinary requests and provides for consultation when expenses of an

extraordinary nature are required to execute a request.

Article 8 establishes procedures for ensuring the confidentiality of requests and their contents and for restricting the use of any information or evidence obtained under the Treaty or derived therefrom.

Article 9 provides that the Requested State, in accordance with its laws, may compel the taking of testimony or production of documents in its territory on behalf of the Requesting State. The article further specifies that any assertion of immunity, incapacity or privilege available under the laws of the Requesting State will be noted for later resolution by the Requesting State but will not preclude the taking of testimony or the production of documents in the Requested State. The article also requires the Requested State to furnish information about the date and place of the taking of testimony and to permit the presence of any persons specified in the request, such as the accused, counsel for the accused or other interested person. Such person may participate in the taking of testimony subject to the laws of the Requested State. The article specifies a procedure for the authentication of business records pro-

duced, using forms appended to the Treaty. In an understanding annexed to the Treaty, the Parties specify the legal requirements under their respective laws for the reporting of currency transaction information and agree that this Article may be used to obtain such information in connection with offenses covered by the

Treaty.

Article 10 provides for the voluntary transfer to the Requesting State of a person in custody in the Requested State in order to give testimony, if the Requested State consents. Under this article, a person in custody in the Requesting State may also be voluntarily transferred in custody to the Requested State for purposes of participating in the execution of a request under Article 9. The article further specifies the requirements for keeping the person in custody, insuring the person's return, and deducting the time spent in custody in one State pursuant to a request made under the Treaty from the time remaining to be served in the other State.

Article 11 provides a mechanism for a Requesting State to invite the voluntary appearance and testimony in that State of a person located in the Requested State. In such a case, the Central Authority of the Requested State is required to invite the person's appearance in a non-compulsory manner, advise the person of the kind and amount of expenses to be reimbursed by the Requesting State, and inform the Requesting State promptly of the person's reply.

Article 12 provides safe conduct to a person temporarily in the Requesting State for testimonial or confrontation purposes pursuant to a request under Article 10 or 11 of the Treaty. Such a person would be immune from service of process, prosecution, detention or restriction of personal liberty for any act which occurred before his or her departure from the Requested State. Such immunity would cease ten days after being notified that his or her presence is no longer needed.

Article 13 states that the Requested State shall provide the Requesting State with copies of publicly available government records and may, in its discretion, provide any other records or information in the possession of a government office or agency to the same extent and under the same conditions as it would to its own law enforcement and judicial authorities. The article requires official attestation of documents and information, using a form appended

to the Treaty.

Article 14 provides a mechanism for one Central Authority to notify the other when it believes the proceeds of a criminal offense are in the territory of the other State and requires the latter to submit the information to its authorities for a determination of appropriate action, to the extent that it has jurisdiction in this regard. The article further provides that, to the extent permitted by their respective laws and this Treaty, the Parties shall assist each other in proceedings relating to the forfeiture of the fruits or instrumentalities of offenses, restitution to the victims of crime, and the collection of fines imposed as sentences in criminal prosecutions.

Article 15 obligates each State to execute requests for search, seizure and delivery of any item to the Requesting State in accordance with the laws of the Requested State. The article also establishes a mechanism for ensuring the admissibility of the items pro-

duced or seized under the Treaty, including provision of attestations in compliance with a form appended to this Treaty. The article further provides that the rights of third parties to such items shall be duly respected.

Article 16 requires the Requested State to make best efforts to ascertain the location or identity of persons, such as witnesses or

suspects, specified in a request.

Article 17 obligates the Requested State to effect service of any document related to a request properly made. This obligation does not extend to subpoenas requiring any person to appear before a tribunal or authority in the Requesting State. Any request for the service of an invitation to appear in the Requesting State must be transmitted at least thirty days in advance of the scheduled appearance. The Requested State is required to return as proof of service a dated receipt signed by the person served or a declaration by the officer effecting service stating the form and date of service.

Article 18 provides that the Treaty does not impede any assistance or procedure available under other international conventions or arrangements or under the domestic laws of the parties. It further requires the Parties to pursue assistance through the mechanisms established by this Treaty. Finally, this article confirms that no private party or third party may invoke the provisions of this Treaty to exclude evidence or impede the execution of a request.

Article 19 provides that Parties shall consult to develop further specific agreements or arrangements on mutual legal assistance. They may further agree on practical measures to facilitate imple-

mentation of this Treaty.

Article 20 provides that the Treaty shall enter into force immedi-

ately upon the exchange of the instruments of ratification.

Article 21 provides for termination to be effective six months after written notice of termination is given by one State to the other.

A Technical analysis explaining in detail the provisions of the Treaty is being prepared by the United States negotiating delegation, consisting of representatives from the Departments of Justice and State, and will be transmitted separately to the Senate Committee on Foreign Relations. The Department of Justice joins the Department of State in favoring approval of this Treaty by the Senate as soon as possible.

Respectfully submitted,

LAWRENCE S. EAGLEBURGER.

TREATY BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE REPUBLIC OF PANAMA ON MUTUAL ASSISTANCE IN CRIMINAL MATTERS

The Government of the United States of America and The Government of the Republic of Panama,

Desiring to provide more effective cooperation between the two States in the investigation, prosecution, and suppression of serious crimes, such as narcotics trafficking; and desiring to improve coordination and mutual assistance in law enforcement matters in general;

Have agreed as follows:

OBLIGATION TO ASSIST

- 1. The Contracting States agree, in accordance with the provisions of this Treaty, to provide mutual assistance in the investigation, prosecution and suppression of offenses and in proceedings connected therewith, as defined in Article 2.
 - 2. Assistance shall include:
 - (a) taking the testimony or statements of persons:
 - (b) providing documents, records, and articles of evidence;
 - (c) executing requests for searches and seizures;
 - (d) transferring persons in custody for testimonial purposes;
 - (e) serving documents;
 - (f) locating persons;
 - (g) exchanging information in relation to the investigation, prosecution and suppression of offenses;
 - (h) immobilizing forfeitable assets; and
 - (i) any other matter mutually agreed upon by the Contracting States.
- 3. This Treaty is intended solely for mutual legal assistance between the criminal law enforcement authorities of the Contracting States and is not intended or designed to provide such assistance to private parties or other third parties.

4. All requests under this Treaty shall be executed in accordance with and subject to the limitations imposed by the laws of the Requested State. The method of execution specified in the request shall be followed except to the extent prohibited by the laws of the Requested State.

ARTICLE 2

DEFINITIONS

- 1. For the purposes of this Treaty, the term "offense" means:
 - (a) any conduct punishable as a crime under the laws of both the Requesting and Requested States; or
 - (b) any conduct punishable as a crime under the laws of the Requesting State by one year's imprisonment or more, and which arises from, relates to, results from, or otherwise involves:
 - (i) illegal narcotics or drug activity as referred to in Article 36 of the Single Convention on Narcotic Drugs, 1961, as amended by the 1972 Amending Protocol to the Single Convention on Narcotic Drugs, 1961;
 - (ii) theft; '
 - (iii) a crime of violence;
 - (iv) fraud or the use of fraud, including the obtaining of money or property by false pretenses, representations, or promises and including the commission of embezzlement, and all conduct which has the effect of defrauding the government, its

agencies, or its citizens of the ability to conduct their affairs free from fraud, false statements and deceit: or

- (v) a violation of a law of one of the contracting states relating to currency or other financial transactions as an integral element contributing to the commission of any offense within the meaning of the foregoing provisions of this paragraph.
- 2. Offense for the purposes of this Treaty does not extend to any matter which relates directly or indirectly to the regulation, including the imposition, calculation and collection of taxes except any matter pertaining to monies shown to be derived from any activity within the provisions of paragraph 1 of the foregoing definition.
- 3. For the purposes of this Treaty, the term "proceeding" means the presentation of evidence to:
 - (a) any court in a criminal trial in the Requesting State (including pre-trial motions);
 - (b) any grand jury in the United States or any preliminary investigation by the competent authorities of the Republic of Panama;
 - (c) any court or administrative agency in a hearing which could result in an order imposing forfeiture of fruits or instrumentalities of narcotics trafficking;

- (d) in the discretion of the Central Authority of the Requested State any court in a criminal or civil hearing which could result in an order imposing civil or criminal punishment, restitution to any victims of an offense, or the collection of fines imposed as a sentence in a criminal prosecution; or
- (e) in the discretion of the Central Authority of the Requested State any administrative agency performing an adjudicatory function in the Requesting State in respect of the imposition of civil or administrative sanctions upon the offender ancillary to proceedings taken under (a), (b) or (d).

LIMITATIONS ON COMPLIANCE

- 1. The Central Authority of the Requested State may deny a request to the extent that:
 - (a) execution of the request would prejudice the security or essential public interests of the Requested State;
 - (b) the request relates to a political offense;
 - (c) the evidence requested is to be used for the purpose of a trial of a person on a charge for which that person has been previously convicted or acquitted at a trial in the Requesting State, or was in jeopardy, under

the laws of the Requesting State, of being convicted at that trial;

- (d) there are substantial grounds leading the Central Authority of the Requested State to believe that compliance would facilitate the prosecution or punishment of the person to whom the request refers on account of his race, religion, nationality or political opinions;
- (e) the request does not establish that there are reasonable grounds for believing:
 - (i) that the criminal offense specified in the request has been committed; and
 - (ii) that the information sought relates to the offense and is located in the territory of the Requested State; or
- (f) the request is not in conformity with the provisions of this Treaty.
- 2. Before denying any request pursuant to this Article, the Requested State shall determine whether assistance can be given subject to such conditions as it deems necessary. If the Requesting State accepts assistance subject to these conditions, it shall comply with the conditions.
- 3. If execution of a request would interfere with ongoing proceedings in the Requisted State, execution may be postponed by that State, or made subject to conditions determined

necessary by that State after consultation with the Requesting State.

4. The Requested State shall promptly inform the Requesting State of the reason for denying or postponing the execution of a request.

ARTICLE 4

CENTRAL AUTHORITIES

- l. A Central Authority shall be established by each $\label{eq:contracting} \text{Contracting State.}$
- 2. For the United States of America, the Central Authority shall be the Attorney General or a person designated by him.
- 3. For The Republic of Panama, the Central Authority shall be the Minister of Government and Justice or a person designated by him.
- 4. Requests under this Treaty shall be made by the Central Authority of the Requesting State to the Central Authority of the Requested State.

ARTICLE 5

CONTENTS OF REQUESTS FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

1. Requests shall be submitted in writing where compulsory process is required in the Requested State or where otherwise required by the Requested State. In urgent circumstances, such requests may be made orally, but shall be confirmed in writing forthwith.

- 2. The request shall include the following:
- (a) the name of the agency or law enforcement authority conducting the proceeding to which the request relates;
- (b) the subject matter and nature of the proceeding for the purposes of which the request is made and in particular the criminal offenses for the investigation, prosecution or suppression of which the assistance is requested and a summary of the facts which form the basis thereof;
- (c) a description of the evidence or information sought or the acts of assistance to be performed; such description shall specify where possible the time period to which any such evidence or information relates;
- (d) the purpose for which the evidence, information, or other assistance is sought; and
- (e) an indication of any time limit within which compliance with the request is desired, stating reasons.
- 3. To the extent necessary and possible, a request shall also include:
 - (a) available information on the identity and whereabouts of a person to be located;
 - (b) the identity and location of a person to be served, that person's relationship to the proceedings, and the manner in which service is to be made;
 - (c) the identity and location of persons from whom evidence is sought;

- (d) a precise description of the place or person to be searched and of the objects to be seized;
- (e) a description of the type and amount of expenses which the Requesting State is willing to assume in the execution of the request; and
- (f) any other information which may be brought to the attention of the Requested State to allow it to execute the request.

EXECUTION OF THE REQUEST

- 1. The Central Authority of the Requested State shall promptly comply with the request or, when appropriate, shall transmit it to the authority naving jurisdiction to do so. That authority shall use all legal means within its power to execute the request. The courts of the Requested State shall have jurisdiction in accordance with its laws to issue subpoenas, search warrants, or other process necessary in the execution of the request.
- 2. When execution of the request requires judicial or administrative action, the request shall be presented to the competent authority by the persons designated by the Central Authority of the Requested State.

COSTS

- 1. The Requesting State shall assume all ordinary expenses required to present evidence from the Requested State in the Requesting State, including:
 - (a) travel and incidental expenses of witnesses travelling to the Requesting State, including those of accompanying officials;
 - (b) fees of experts; and
 - (c) fees of counsel appointed with the approval of the Requesting State for a person giving testimony or for a defendant.
- 2. The Requested State shall assume all ordinary expenses of executing a request within its boundaries, except the following costs which shall be borne by the Requesting State:
 - (a) fees of experts;
 - (b) expenses of translation and transcription;
 - (c) travel and incidental expenses of persons travelling to the Requested State to attend the execution of a request;
 - (d) reasonable costs of locating, reproducing, and transporting to the Central Authority of the Requesting State documents or *ecords specified in a request; and
 - (e) costs of stenographic reports requested by the Central Authority of the Requesting State, other than reports prepared by a salaried government employee.

- 3. If during the execution of the request it becomes apparent that expenses of an extraordinary nature are required to fulfill the request, the Parties shall consult to determine the terms and conditions under which the execution of the request may continue.
- 4. The Parties shall agree, pursuant to Article 19, on practical measures as appropriate for the reporting and payment of costs in conformity with this Article.
- 5. A witness who appears in the territory of the Requesting State pursuant to Article 11 shall be entitled to the same fees and allowances ordinarily accorded to a witness in the territory of the Requesting State.
- 6. A witness who appears in the territory of the Requested State pursuant to Article 9 shall be entitled to such fees and allowances as shall be agreed between the Central Authorities.

LIMITATIONS ON USE

- The Requesting State shall not use any information or evidence obtained under this Treaty, nor any information derived therefrom, for purposes other than those stated in the request without the prior consent of the Requested State.
- 2. Unless otherwise agreed by both Central Authorities, information or evidence furnished under this Treaty shall be kept confidential, except to the extent that the information or evidence is needed for investigations or proceedings forming

part of the prosecution of a criminal offense described in the request.

- 3. If the request cannot be executed without breaching the required confidentiality, the Requested State shall so inform the Requesting State which shall then determine whether the request should nevertheless be executed.
- 4. Information or evidence made public in the Requesting State in a trial resulting from the proceedings described in the request may be used only for the following additional purposes:
 - (a) where a trial results in conviction for any criminal offense within the scope of this Treaty, for any purpose against the person(s) convicted;
 - (b) whether or not a trial results in the conviction of any person, in the prosecution of any person for any criminal offense within the scope of this Treaty; and
 - (c) in civil or administrative proceedings, only if and to the extent that such proceedings relate to:
 - (i) the recovery of the unlawful proceeds of a criminal offense within the scope of this Treaty from a person who has knowingly received them;
 - (ii) the collection of tax or enforcement of tax penalties resulting from the knowing receipt of the unlawful proceeds of an offense within the meaning of paragraph 1 of Article 2 of this Treaty; or

(iii) the recovery in rem of the unlawful proceeds or instrumentalities of an offense referred to in the preceding subparagraph (ii).

ARTICLE 9

TESTIMONY IN THE REQUESTED STATE

- 1. A person requested to testify or to produce documentary information or articles in the territory of the Requested State may be compelled to do so in accordance with the requirements of the law of the Requested State.
- 2. If the person testifying or required to produce documents in the Requested State asserts a claim of immunity, incapacity, or privilege under the lawsof the Requesting State, his testimony or the production of documents shall nonetheless be taken or made, as the case may be, and the claim made known to the Requesting State for resolution by the authorities of the Requesting State.
- 3. The Requested State shall furnish information in advance about the date and place of the taking of testimony of the witness.
- 4. The Requested State shall authorize the presence of such persons as specified in the request during the execution of the request and, subject to the laws of the Requested State, allow such to question the person whose testimony is sought.
- 5. Business records produced under this Article shall be authenticated by the person in charge of maintaining them

through the use of form A(1) or Form A(2) appended to this Treaty, which shall be executed under oath. No further certification shall be required. Documents authenticated as provided by this paragraph shall be admissible in evidence in proof of the truth of the matter set forth therein.

ARTICLE 10

TRANSFERRING PERSONS IN CUSTODY FOR TESTIMONIAL PURPOSES

- 1. A person in custody in the Requested State who is needed as a witness in connection with the execution of a request in the Requesting State shall be transported to that State if the person consents and if the Requested State has no reasonable basis to deny the request.
- 2. A person in the custody of the Requesting State whose presence in the territory of the Requested State is needed in connection with the execution of a request under this Treaty may be transported to the territory of the Requested State if the person and both States consent.
 - 3. For the purpose of this Article:
 - (a) the receiving State shall be responsible for the safety and health of the person transferred and have the authority and obligation to keep the person transferred in cistody unless otherwise authorized by the sending State;
 - (b) the receiving State shall return the person transferred to the custody of the sending State as soon as circumstances permit or otherwise agreed and in any event

no later than the date upon which he would have been released from custody in the territory of the sending State;

- (c) the receiving State shall not require the sending State to initiate extradition proceedings; and
- (d) the person transferred shall receive credit for the service of the sentence imposed in the sending State for time served in the custody of the receiving State.

ARTICLE 11

TESTIMONY IN THE REQUESTING STATE

when the appearance of a person who is in the territory of the Requested State is needed in the territory of the Requesting State for the purpose of execution of a request under this Treaty, the Central Authority of the Requesting State may request that the Central Authority of the other State invite the person to appear before the appropriate authority in the territory of the Requesting State. The person required shall be told the kind and amount of expenses which the Requesting State has indicated will be paid to him. The response of the person shall be communicated promptly to the Central Authority of the Requesting State. Such a person shall be under no compulsion to accept such an invitation.

ARTICLE 12

SAFE CONDUCT

 No person in the territory of the Requesting State to testify in pursuance of the execution of a request shall be subject to service of process or prosecution or suit or be detained or subjected to any restriction of personal liberty by reason of any acts which preceded his departure from the Requested State.

2. The safe conduct provided for in this Article shall cease if, ten days after the person appearing has been notified that his presence is no longer required, that person being free to leave, has not left the Requesting State; or, having left the Requesting State, has returned.

ARTICLE 13

PROVIDING RECORDS OF GOVERNMENT AGENCIES

- 1. The Requested State shall provide copies of publicly available records of a government agency or of its judicial department.
- 2. The Requested State may provide copies of records or information in the possession of a government office or agency, but not publicly available, to the same extent and under the same conditions as it would to its own law enforcement or judicial authorities. The Requested State may in its discretion deny the request entirely or in part.
- 3. Documents provided under this Article shall be attested by the official in charge of maintaining them through the use of Form B, appended to this Treaty. No further certification shall be required. Documents attested under this paragraph shall be admissible evidence in proof of the truth of the matters set forth therein.

ASSISTING IN FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS

- 1. If the Central Authority of one State becomes aware of fruits or instrumentalities of offenses located in the other State which may be forfeitable or otherwise subject to seizure under the laws of that State related to serious offenses such as narcotics trafficking, it may so inform the Central Authority of the other State. If that other State has jurisdiction in this regard, it shall present this information to its authorities for a determination as to whether any action is appropriate. These authorities shall issue their decision in accordance with the laws of their country, and shall, through their Central Authority, report to the other State on the action taken.
- 2. The Contracting States shall assist each other to the extent permitted by their respective laws and this Treaty in proceedings relating to the forfeiture of the fruits or instrumentalities of offenses, restitution to the victims of crime, and the collection of fines imposed as sentences in criminal prosecutions.

ARTICLE 15

SEARCH AND SEIZURE

 A request for the search, seizure and delivery of any article to the Requesting State shall be executed if it includes the information justifying such action under the laws of the Requested State.

- 2. Every official of the Requested State who has custody of seized articles shall certify, through the use of Form C appended to this Treaty, the continuity of custody, the identity of the article, and the integrity of its condition. No further certification shall be required. The certificates shall be admissible in evidence in the Requesting State as proof of the truth of the matters set forth therein.
- 3. The Requested State shall not be obliged to provide any item seized to the Requesting State unless that State has agreed to such terms and conditions as may be required by the Requested State to protect third party interests in the item to be transferred.

ARTICLE 16

LOCATION AND IDENTITY OF PERSONS

- 1. The Requested State shall make best efforts to ascertain the location and identity of persons specified in a request and who are needed in connection with the investigation, prosecution or suppression of an offense in the Requesting State.
- The Requester State shall communicate as soon as possible the results of its inquiries to the Requesting State.

SERVING DOCUMENTS

- 1. The Requested State shall effect service of any document relating to or forming part of any request for assistance properly made under the provisions of this Treaty transmitted to it for this purpose by the Requesting State; provided that the Requested State shall not be obliged to serve any subpoena or other process requiring the attendance of any person before any authority or tribunal in the Requesting State.
- 2. Unless otherwise agreed, any request for the service of a document inviting the appearance of a person before an authority in the Requesting State shall be transmitted at least thirty days prior to the date of the scheduled appearance.
- 3. The Requested State shall return as proof of service a receipt signed by the person served or a declaration signed by the officer making service, specifying the form and date of service.

ARTICLE 18

COMPATIBILITY WITH OTHER TREATIES AND INTERNAL LAWS

1. Assistance and procedures provided by this Treaty shall not prevent either of the Contracting States from granting assistance to the other Party in accordance with the provisions of other international agreements to which it may be a party or in accordance with the provisions of its internal laws.

- 2. Subject to the terms of paragraph 1, a Party needing assistance as provided in Article 1 in the investigation, prosecution or suppression of an offense as defined in Article 2 shall request assistance pursuant to this Treaty.
- 3. No private party or other third party may invoke the provisions of this Treaty to exclude any evidence hereunder or to impede the execution of a request.

IMPROVEMENT OF ASSISTANCE

- 1. The Parties agree to consult as appropriate to develop other specific agreements or arrangements, formal or informal, on mutual legal assistance.
- The Parties may agree on such practical measures as may be necessary to facilitate the implementation of this Treaty.

ARTICLE 20

RATIFICATION AND ENTRY INTO FORCE

- This Treaty shall be ratified and the instruments of ratification shall be exchanged at Washington, D.C. as soon as possible.
- 2. This Treaty shall enter into force upon the exchange of instruments of ratification.

DENUNCIATION

Either Contracting State may terminate this Treaty by means of written notice to the other State. Termination shall take effect six months following the date of notification.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized by their respective Governments, have signed this Treaty.

DONE at Panama, Republic of Panama, in duplicate, in the English and Spanish languages, both texts being equally authentic, this eleventh day of April, 1991.

FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA: FOR THE REPUBLIC OF PANAMA:

ANNEX

The following paragraphs confirm understandings of the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the Republic of Panama regarding the Treaty on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters.

- 1. (a) Article (2)(1)(b) lists the categories of offenses covered by such paragraphs:
 - (i) Crimes relating to illegal narcotics trafficking. The traffic in drugs is a serious problem to both countries, and it is intended that this Treaty will be a valuable tool to enhance investigations aimed at halting these offenses. Both the United States and Panama are parties to the Single Convention On Narcotic Drugs, 1961 and the 1972 Protocol Amending the Single 1961 Convention on Narcotic Drugs, which oblige the signatories to provide assistance to each other in narcotics investigations. The obligation undertaken here is consistent with that set out in these multilateral conventions, since neither the Single Convention nor the Amending Protocol conditions the obligation to provide assistance on double criminality;

- (ii) Theft;
- (iii) Crimes of violence, such as bank robbery, extortion, or terrorism-related crimes;
- (iv) Fraud of various kinds, including the obtaining of money or property by false pretenses, and including embezzlement and fraud upon the Government. This subparagraph would include mail or wire fraud, those securities laws violations involving fraud or fraudulently obtained profits; however, the subparagraph would net include tax evasion cases not related to other offenses covered by this Treaty; and
- (v) Violations of the laws involving currency or other financial transactions which contributed as an integral element to the commission of one of the crimes described above.
- (b) Article (2)(2) permits denial of assistance when the matter is one of which relates directly or indirectly to the regulation of taxes, including the imposition, calculation, and collection of taxes. The subparagraph specifically notes that exceptions to this restriction

exist where the monies involved in the tax matter were derived from any activity covered by Article 2(1)(a) or 2(1)(b). For example, a criminal tax prosecution in the United States involving unreported income acquired through illegal drug trafficking could qualify as an offense for which assistance could be provided under the Treaty.

- 2. Article 9 of the Treaty may be used by either Contracting State as a means to obtain currency transaction information from the other Contracting State in connection with offenses covered by this Treaty.
 - (a) Currency transaction information includes information regarding transactions in currency in excess of \$10,000 US or its equivalent in foreign currency by, through or to a financial institution on its own behalf or on behalf of a customer which financial institutions within the territory of each Contracting State are obligated by national laws and regulations to record and maintain for a period of no less than five years. Such information involves, at a minimum:
 - (i) the name, address, date of birth, business and occupation of the person or persons conducting the transaction; information regarding the name and address of such person shall be verified by requiring the production of reliable identity documentation;

- (ii) whether the transaction is being conducted on behalf of a person or persons other than the person or persons conducting the transaction, and if so the name, address, business and occupation of the person or persons on whose behalf the transaction is being conducted;
- (iii) the amount, date and nature of the transaction, including the account numbers and, if possible, the type of account; and
- (iv) the account or accounts affected by the transaction, including the account numbers and, if possible, the type of account; and
- (v) the name, address, identification number (if applicable), and type of financial institution where the transaction was conducted.
- (b) For the United States, at the present time, the requirement to report currency transaction information derives from the Currency and Foreign Transactions Reporting Act (31 U.S.C. 53, et seq), its implementing regulations (31 C.F.R. Part 103) and forms (I.R.S. Form 4789).

- (c) For the Republic of Panama, at the present time, the requirement to record currency transaction information derives from Decreto de Cabinete No. 41 del 13 de febrero de 1990 POR EL CUAL SE DICTAN MEDIDAS ADMINISTRATIVAS PARA PREVENCION Y SANCION DE OPERACIONES BANCARIAS CON FONDOS PROVENIENTES DE ACTIVIDADES ILICITAS RELACIONADAS CON DROGAS Y SE OTORGAN FACULTADES A LA COMISION BANCARIA NACIONAL PARA TAL EFECTO, National Banking Commission Acuerdo No. 5-90; dated March 19, 1990 POR EL CUAL SE ADOPTA EL REGLAMENTO PARA PRE-VENCION DE OPERACIONES EN EFECTIVO CON O SOBRE FONDOS PRO-VENIENTES DE ACTIVIDADES ILICITAS RELACIONADAS CON DROGAS; National Banking Commission Acuerdo No. 1-91 POR EL CUAL SE ADOPTA EL REGLAMENTO PARA PREVENCION DE OPERACIONES EN CHEQUES (DE GERENCIA, DE VIAJEROS U OTROS) Y ORDENES DE PAGO LIBRADOS AL POR TADOR, CON ENDOSO EN BLANCO Y EXPEDIDOS EN UNA MISMA FECHA O EN FECHAS CERCANAS Y/O POR UN MISMO LIBRADOR O LIBRADORES DE LA MISMA PLAZA CON O SOBRE FONDOS PROVENIENTES DE ACTIVIDADES ILICITAS RELACIONADAS CON DROGAS; dated January 15, 1991, forms CBN-EFE-P, CBN-EFE-C, CBN-EFE-H and CBN-DOC and other forms and records required to be maintained by the National Banking Commission.
- 3. This Treaty provides the necessary legal authority to carry out and fully implement all of its provisions to their fullest scope (to the extent that this legal authority does not already exist) for all competent authorities within the Governments of the respective Contracting States; provided however, that as indicated in Article 1(4) nothing herein is intended to affect the constitutional provisions of either State.

Form A(1) ROP

Certificate of Authenticity of Business Records

- Portion to be signed by authorized person: I, , knowing that I am subject to penal sanction for false testimony, declare the following:
- 1. That I am employed by $\hspace{0.2cm}$ (name of employer) a company which is (describe type of business).
 - That I am employed as (title)
- 3. That I am duly authorized and qualified to make this declaration by virtue of my employment.
- 4. I hereby certify that the records attached to this declaration are the original or true copies of the records that:
- a. were made by a person, (or based on information transmitted by a person) with knowledge of the facts or matters referred to in said documents, at the time or near the time at which said facts or matters occurred:
- D. that such records were kept in the course of a regularly conducted business activity;
- $\ensuremath{\text{c.}}$ that the business activity made such records as a regular business practice; and
- $\mbox{\tt d.}$ if such record is not the original, such record is a duplicate of the original.
- 5. The originals or duplicates of these records are maintained in (location).

	(Signature)	
***************************************	(Date)	

Portion to be signed by competent official of the Government of the Republic of Panama:

I, (name of competent official) certify that (name of person who appeared) appeared before me on (date) in Panama City, Republic of Panama and signed the foregoing certification in my presence. Likewise, I declare that I warned him that under the provisions of article 355 of the Penal Code, the person who signed the foregoing certification knowing that it contained a falsehood is subject to penal sanctions for said testimony.

(Signature)

Form A(2) USA

Certificate of Authenticity of Business Records

- I, (name) , knowing that I am subject to penal sanction for false testimony, declare the following:
- 1. That I am employed by (name of employer) a company which is (describe type of business).
 - 2. That I am employed as (title) .
- 3. That I am duly authorized and qualified to make this declaration by virtue of $my\ employment.$
- 4. I hereby certify that the records attached to this declaration are the original or true copies of the records that:
- a. were made by a person (or based on information transmitted by a person) with knowledge of the facts or matters referred to in said documents at the time or near the time at which said facts or matters ocurred;
- b. that such records were kept in the course of a regularly conducted business activity;
- $\ensuremath{\text{c.}}$ that the business activity made such records as a regular business practice; and
- $\mbox{\tt d.}$ if such record is not the original, such record is a duplicate of the original.
- 5. The originals or duplicates of these records are maintained in (location).

(Signature)		
	(Date)	

Form B

Attestation of Authenticity of Documents

- I, (name), knowing that any false testimony on my part subjects me to criminal sanction, ATTEST:
- That I hold the position of (position), at (name of the institution and Government to which it belongs);
- 2. That as part of the functions of my position I am authorized by the laws of (State to which it belongs) to attest that the documents attached hereto and which I describe below are authentic copies of the original official documents which are filed at (name of the respective official entity and government to which it belongs), which is a governmental agency or entity of the government of (name of country).

Description of the Documents:

	(Signature)	
	(Title)	
	(Date)	

•

.

form C

Attestation of Seized Articles

- I, (name), knowing that any false testimony on my part subjects me to criminal sanctions, ATTEST:
- That I hold the position of (position), at (name of the institution and Government to which it belongs);
- That I have received custody of the article(s) mentioned below from (name and position of the person, date, and place);
- 3. That I have transferred custody of said article(s) to (name and position of the person, date and place);
- 4. Inat at this time the article(s) are in the same condition as when I received them or with the changes listed below.

Description of the Articles.

Changes in condition while in my custody:

	(Signature)
······································	(Position)
	(Dat e)

0